Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

NOTICE OF RESULTS

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners
FACULTY COUNCIL ELECTIONS

At the close of polling on Monday 9 September and validation of the results | can report the
following declarations of election. Those elected to Faculty Council positions unopposed at the
close of nominations are also included in this notice. The counting sheets for the regional faculties
can be found below.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Faculty

Candidate Representative Position
Dr Jacinta Power QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

NT Faculty - General

Candidate

Dr Melanie Matthews
Dr Louise Fish

Dr Dana Fitzsimmons
Dr Rozane Craig

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

NSW/ACT Faculty

Candidate Division

Dr Anju Aggarwal Nepean/Blue Mountains

Dr Debra King North Coast

Dr Emily Rushton ACT

Dr Declan Mulvaney Illawarra/Shoalhaven

Dr Corin Miller Southern NSW

Dr Ai-Vee Chua Western NSW

Dr Jitendra (J N) Parikh North Shore & Northern Beaches

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.



WA Faculty - General

Candidate

Dr Sean Stevens

Dr Andrew Png

Dr Alison Soerensen

Dr Kiran Puttappa

Dr Mariam Bahemia

Dr Frank Jones

Dr Natasha "Tanya" Subramaniam

Dr Kavipriya Soma

Dr Mary-Therese Wyatt

Dr Sudip 'Sid' Samanta

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

SA Faculty - General

Candidate

Prof Nigel Stocks

Dr Faroog Ahmad

Dr Jaiveer Krishnan

Dr Olga Polikina

Dr Ramu K Nachiappan

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

TAS Faculty - General

No eligible nominations were received for this Faculty.

QLD Faculty - General

Candidate Primary Vote | Order of election (after preferences are distributed)
Prof Claire Jackson 184 Elected 1%
Dr Shristi Dutta 147 Elected 2"
Dr Aileen Traves 120 Elected 3™
Dr Nicole White 88 Elected 4t
Dr Lisa Fraser 64 Elected 5t
Dr Tony Bayliss 66 Elected 6
Dr Edwin Kruys 57 Elected 7t
Dr Sarah Fatima 62

Dr Amelia Stephens 31

Total 819

I declare Prof Claire Jackson, Dr Shristi Dutta, Dr Aileen Traves, Dr Nicole White, Dr Lisa Fraser, Dr
Tony Bayliss and Dr Edwin Kruys elected.




VIC Faculty - General

Candidate Primary Vote | Order of election (after preferences are distributed)
Dr Cameron Loy 248 Elected 1%
Dr Yousuf Ahmad 208 Elected 2"
Dr Philip George 128 Elected 3™
Dr Antony Bolton 80 Elected 4t
Dr Bindiya Sethi 101 Elected 5t
Dr Aadhil Aziz 61 Elected 6
Dr Jagdeesh Singh Dhaliwal 81

Dr June Song 63

Dr Carl Jansz 41

Dr Cecilia Akinloye 19

Total 1030

I declare Dr Cameron Loy, Dr Yousuf Ahmad, Dr Phillip George, Dr Antony Bolton, Dr Bindiya Sethi,

Dr Aadhil Aziz elected.

GPiT Faculty
Candidate Representative Position Result
Dr Allyce Counsell Academic Registrar 303
Dr Sonia Srinivasan Academic Registrar 167
Total 470

I declare Dr Allyce Counsell elected.

Candidate

Representative Position

Helen Mayer

Prevocational Rep

Dr Cecilia Xiao

VIC rep

Dr Sarah Woodford (nee Clark)

Rural Representative

Dr Joshua Preece

Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander

Health

Dr Khatijah Rahman

PEP/FSP Representative

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

Rural Faculty

Candidate Representative Position Result
Dr lan Kamerman NSW/ACT 206
Dr Vicki Mattiazzo NSW/ACT 181
Total 387

| declare Dr lan Kamerman elected.

Candidate Representative Position
Dr Geetha Venkatram VIC
Dr Konrad Kangru QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.




Specific Interest Groups

Candidate Special Interest Group

Dr Nicholas Zwar Travel Medicine SIG

Dr Terri-Lynne South Obesity Management SIG

Dr Wei-May Su Abuse and Violence in Families SIG
Dr Anthony Marinucci Aged Care SIG

Prof Glynn Kelly Disaster Management

Dr Kerry Hancock Respiratory Medicine

Dr Jeremy Hudson Dermatology

Dr John Crimmins Disability

Dr Francis Olopade Custodial Health

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

Gavin Ryan
RACGP Returning Officer
elections@racgp.org.au

9 September 2024
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Votes Received by day

Day Votes

30-Aug-24 669

31-Aug-24 |173

1-Sep-24 |94

2-Sep-24 51

3-Sep-24 391

4-Sep-24 95

5-Sep-24 295

6-Sep-24 67

7-Sep-24 35

8-Sep-24 398

9-Sep-24 143




Elected and Excluded

Elected in counti

Elected in counti

Elected in count4

Elected in count7

Elected in count7

Elected in count8

Excluded in count10 (E1) Dr Jagdeesh Singh Dhaliwal

Excluded in count6 (E1)

Excluded in count5 (E1)

Excluded in count3 (E1)

Assigned ID of the candidate with distributed surplus

Loss by fraction

Exhausted ballot value

Off the table

Checksum

Candidate

Dr Cameron Loy

Dr Yousuf Ahmad

Dr Philip George

Dr Antony Bolton

Dr Bindiya Sethi

Dr Aadhil Aziz

Dr June Song

Dr Carl Jansz

Dr Cecilia Akinloye

Counting Sheets

VICTORIA
Countli Count2 Count3 Count4
248.000 148.000 148.000 148.000
248.000 - - -
248 - = -
208.000 208.000 148.000 148.000
208.000 - - -
208 - = -
128.000 143.717 146.885 152.885
128.000 15.717 3.168 6.000
128 39 1 6
80.000 99.344 102.224 103.894
80.000 19.344 2.880 1.670
80 48 10 5
101.000 106.642 112.114 113.920
101.000 b5.642 5.472 1.806
101 14 19 3
61.000 80.344 115.768 122.265
61.000 19.344 35.424 6.497
61 48 123 9
81.000 B89.463 95.223 97.835
81.000 B8.463 5.760 2.612
81 21 20 5
63.000 75.896 78.200 B83.985
63.000 12.896 2.304 5.785
63 32 8 9
41.000 52.284 55.452 59.064
41.000 11.284 3.168 3.612
41 28 1 6
19.000 26.254 27.982 0.000
19.000 7.254 1.728 -
19 18 6 -
16245452 16245445 16245443
0.000 0.056 0.152 0.152
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
1030.000 1030.000 1030.000 1030.000

105.246
1.352
52

114.414
0.494
112

122.655
0.390
15

98.537
0.702
27

85.025
1.040
40

59.870
0.806
31

0.000

16245449
0.253
0.000

1030.000

121.499
16.253
35

123.575
9.161
18

128.936
6.281
16

112.227
13.690
19

99.510
14.485
28

0.000

16245447
0.253
0.000

1030.000

Count?
148.000

164.456
42.957
80

154.797
31.222
50

143.525
14.589
33

122.969
10.742
18

0.000

16245450
0.253
0.000

1030.000

Count8 Count9

148.000 148.000

148.000 148.000

148.000 148.000

148.000 148.000

154.797 148.000

151.369 151.369

7.844 -

148 -

131.555 138.275

B8.586 6.720

162 224

0.000 0.000

0.000 0.000

0.000 0.000

16245451 16245448
0.279 0.356
0.000 0.000

1030.000 1030.000

Count10
148.000

16245444
0.554
0.000

1030.000



Elected and Excluded Candidate

Elected in counti

Elected in count1

Elected in count1

Elected in count3

Elected in count6

Elected in counté

Elected in count9

Excluded in count8 (E1) Dr Sarah Fatima

Counti

Prof Claire Jackson 184.000
184.000
184

147.000
147.000
147

120.000
120.000
120

88.000
88.000
88

Dr Shristi Dutta

Dr Aileen Traves

Dr Nicole White

64.000
64.000
64

66.000
66.000
66

57.000
57.000
T

62.000
62.000
62

Dr Lisa Fraser

Dr Tony Bayliss

Dr Edwin Kruys

Excluded in count5 (E1) Dr Amelia Stephens 31.000

31.000
31

Assigned ID of the candidate with distributed

surplus

Loss by fraction
Exhausted ballot value
Off the table

Checksum

0.000
0.000

819.000

QUEENSLAND

Count2
103.000

98.120
10.120
23

78.520
14.520
33

91.080
25.080
57

76.360
19.360
44

67.720
5.720
13

37.160
6.160
14

16245547

0.040
0.000

819.000

Count3
103.000

43.439
6.279
21

16245554

0.087
0.000

819.000

Count4
103.000

105.894

91.584
6.486
46

96.817
1.551
11

87.219
3.384
24

81.919
2.538
18

46.400
2.961
21

16245550

0.167
0.000

819.000

92.151
0.567
27

97.153
0.336
16

87.765
0.546
26

82.696
0.777
37

47.051
0.651
31

16245551

0.184
0.000

819.000

16245556

0.184
0.000

819.000

Count?
103.000

16245557

0.402
0.000

819.000

101.168
2.412
134

99.327
1.044
58

0.000

16245548

0.505
0.000

819.000

200.495
99.327
370

0.000

16245552

0.505
0.000

819.000
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