

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners FACULTY COUNCIL ELECTIONS

At the close of polling on Monday 9 September and validation of the results I can report the following declarations of election. Those elected to Faculty Council positions unopposed at the close of nominations are also included in this notice. The counting sheets for the regional faculties can be found below.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position
Dr Jacinta Power	QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

NT Faculty - General

Candidate	
Dr Melanie Matthews	
Dr Louise Fish	
Dr Dana Fitzsimmons	
Dr Rozane Craig	

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

NSW/ACT Faculty

Candidate	Division
Dr Anju Aggarwal	Nepean/Blue Mountains
Dr Debra King	North Coast
Dr Emily Rushton	ACT
Dr Declan Mulvaney	Illawarra/Shoalhaven
Dr Corin Miller	Southern NSW
Dr Ai-Vee Chua	Western NSW
Dr Jitendra (J N) Parikh	North Shore & Northern Beaches

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

WA Faculty - General

Candidate
Dr Sean Stevens
Dr Andrew Png
Dr Alison Soerensen
Dr Kiran Puttappa
Dr Mariam Bahemia
Dr Frank Jones
Dr Natasha "Tanya" Subramaniam
Dr Kavipriya Soma
Dr Mary-Therese Wyatt
Dr Sudip 'Sid' Samanta

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

SA Faculty - General

Candidate
Prof Nigel Stocks
Dr Farooq Ahmad
Dr Jaiveer Krishnan
Dr Olga Polikina
Dr Ramu K Nachiappan

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

TAS Faculty - General

No eligible nominations were received for this Faculty.

QLD Faculty - General

Candidate	Primary Vote	Order of election (after preferences are distributed)
Prof Claire Jackson	184	Elected 1st
Dr Shristi Dutta	147	Elected 2 nd
Dr Aileen Traves	120	Elected 3 rd
Dr Nicole White	88	Elected 4 th
Dr Lisa Fraser	64	Elected 5 th
Dr Tony Bayliss	66	Elected 6 th
Dr Edwin Kruys	57	Elected 7 th
Dr Sarah Fatima	62	
Dr Amelia Stephens	31	
Total	819	

I declare Prof Claire Jackson, Dr Shristi Dutta, Dr Aileen Traves, Dr Nicole White, Dr Lisa Fraser, Dr Tony Bayliss and Dr Edwin Kruys elected.

VIC Faculty - General

Candidate	Primary Vote	Order of election (after preferences are distributed)
Dr Cameron Loy	248	Elected 1 st
Dr Yousuf Ahmad	208	Elected 2 nd
Dr Philip George	128	Elected 3 rd
Dr Antony Bolton	80	Elected 4 th
Dr Bindiya Sethi	101	Elected 5 th
Dr Aadhil Aziz	61	Elected 6 th
Dr Jagdeesh Singh Dhaliwal	81	
Dr June Song	63	
Dr Carl Jansz	41	
Dr Cecilia Akinloye	19	
Total	1030	

I declare Dr Cameron Loy, Dr Yousuf Ahmad, Dr Phillip George, Dr Antony Bolton, Dr Bindiya Sethi, Dr Aadhil Aziz elected.

GPiT Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position	Result
Dr Allyce Counsell	Academic Registrar	303
Dr Sonia Srinivasan	Academic Registrar	167
Total		470

I declare Dr Allyce Counsell elected.

Candidate	Representative Position
Helen Mayer	Prevocational Rep
Dr Cecilia Xiao	VIC rep
Dr Sarah Woodford (nee Clark)	Rural Representative
Dr Joshua Preece	Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Health
Dr Khatijah Rahman	PEP/FSP Representative

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

Rural Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position	Result
Dr Ian Kamerman	NSW/ACT	206
Dr Vicki Mattiazzo	NSW/ACT	181
Total		387

I declare Dr Ian Kamerman elected.

Candidate	Representative Position
Dr Geetha Venkatram	VIC
Dr Konrad Kangru	QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

Specific Interest Groups

Candidate	Special Interest Group
Dr Nicholas Zwar	Travel Medicine SIG
Dr Terri-Lynne South	Obesity Management SIG
Dr Wei-May Su	Abuse and Violence in Families SIG
Dr Anthony Marinucci	Aged Care SIG
Prof Glynn Kelly	Disaster Management
Dr Kerry Hancock	Respiratory Medicine
Dr Jeremy Hudson	Dermatology
Dr John Crimmins	Disability
Dr Francis Olopade	Custodial Health

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

Gavin Ryan

RACGP Returning Officer

elections@racgp.org.au

9 September 2024

Votes Received by day

Day	Votes
30-Aug-24	669
31-Aug-24	173
1-Sep-24	94
2-Sep-24	51
3-Sep-24	391
4-Sep-24	95
5-Sep-24	295
6-Sep-24	67
7-Sep-24	35
8-Sep-24	398
9-Sep-24	143

Counting Sheets VICTORIA

Elected and Excluded	Candidate	Count1	Count2	Count3	Count4	Count5	Count6	Count7	Count8	Count9	Count10
Elected in count1	Dr Cameron Loy	248.000 248.000 248	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -
Elected in count1	Dr Yousuf Ahmad	208.000 208.000 208	208.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -
Elected in count4	Dr Philip George	128.000 128.000 128	143.717 15.717 39	146.885 3.168 11	152.885 6.000 6	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -
Elected in count7	Dr Antony Bolton	80.000 80.000 80	99.344 19.344 48	102.224 2.880 10	103.894 1.670 5	105.246 1.352 52	121.499 16.253 35	164.456 42.957 80	148.000 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -
Elected in count7	Dr Bindiya Sethi	101.000 101.000 101	106.642 5.642 14	112.114 5.472 19	113.920 1.806 3	114.414 0.494 19	123.575 9.161 18	154.797 31.222 50	154.797 - -	148.000 - -	148.000 - -
Elected in count8	Dr Aadhil Aziz	61.000 61.000 61	80.344 19.344 48	115.768 35.424 123	122.265 6.497 9	122.655 0.390 15	128.936 6.281 16	143.525 14.589 33	151.369 7.844 148	151.369 - -	148.000 - -
Excluded in count10 (E1)	Dr Jagdeesh Singh Dhaliwal	81.000 81.000 81	89.463 8.463 21	95.223 5.760 20	97.835 2.612 5	98.537 0.702 27	112.227 13.690 19	122.969 10.742 18	131.555 8.586 162	138.275 6.720 224	141.446 3.171 453
Excluded in count6 (E1)	Dr June Song	63.000 63.000 63	75.896 12.896 32	78.200 2.304 8	83.985 5.785 9	85.025 1.040 40	99.510 14.485 29	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Excluded in count5 (E1)	Dr Carl Jansz	41.000 41.000 41	52.284 11.284 28	55.452 3.168 11	59.064 3.612 6	59.870 0.806 31	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Excluded in count3 (E1)	Dr Cecilia Akinloye	19.000 19.000 19	26.254 7.254 18	27.982 1.728 6	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Assigned ID of the candidate with distributed surplus			16245452	16245445	16245443	16245449	16245447	16245450	16245451	16245448	16245444
Loss by fraction		0.000	0.056	0.152	0.152	0.253	0.253	0.253	0.279	0.356	0.554
Exhausted ballot value		0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Off the table											
Checksum		1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000	1030.000

QUEENSLAND

Elected and Excluded	Candidate	Count1	Count2	Count3	Count4	Count5	Count6	Count7	Count8	Count9
Elected in count1	Prof Claire Jackson	184.000 184.000 184	103.000	103.000	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000 - -
Elected in count1	Dr Shristi Dutta	147.000 147.000 147	147.000 - -	103.000	103.000	103.000	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000	103.000 - -
Elected in count1	Dr Aileen Traves	120.000 120.000 120	120.000 - -	120.000 - -	103.000	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000	103.000 - -
Elected in count3	Dr Nicole White	88.000 88.000 88	98.120 10.120 23	105.894 7.774 26	105.894	103.000	103.000 - -	103.000 - -	103.000	103.000 - -
Elected in count6	Dr Lisa Fraser	64.000 64.000 64	78.520 14.520 33	85.098 6.578 22	91.584 6.486 46	92.151 0.567 27	117.274 25.123 59	103.000 - -	103.000	103.000
Elected in count6	Dr Tony Bayliss	66.000 66.000 66	91.080 25.080 57	95.266 4.186 14	96.817 1.551 11	97.153 0.336 16	106.559 9.406 28	106.559 - -	103.000	103.000 - -
Elected in count9	Dr Edwin Kruys	57.000 57.000 57	76.360 19.360 44	83.835 7.475 25	87.219 3.384 24	87.765 0.546 26	91.588 3.823 11	98.756 7.168 128	101.168 2.412 134	200.495 99.327 370
Excluded in count8 (E1)	Dr Sarah Fatima	62.000 62.000 62	67.720 5.720 13	79.381 11.661 39	81.919 2.538 18	82.696 0.777 37	91.395 8.699 20	98.283 6.888 123	99.327 1.044 58	0.000
Excluded in count5 (E1)	Dr Amelia Stephens	31.000 31.000 31	37.160 6.160 14	43.439 6.279 21	46.400 2.961 21	47.051 0.651 31	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Assigned ID of the candidate with distributed surplus			16245547	16245554	16245550	16245551	16245556	16245557	16245548	16245552
Loss by fraction		0.000	0.040	0.087	0.167	0.184	0.184	0.402	0.505	0.505
Exhausted ballot value		0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Off the table										
Checksum		819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000	819.000